

Suite 403 City – County Building 400 Main Street Knoxville, Tennessee 37902

Office: (865) 215-2500 Fax: (865) 215-2068

MEMORANDUM

Agenda Items: # 94

To: Planning Commission

From: Mark Donaldson, Executive Director

Date: January 3, 2008

RE: Appeal by James Allen, Lonsdale United for Change, of MPC staff

approval of application for Certificate of Appropriateness for Infill Housing Overlay for Rose M. Turner located 1209 Dakota Avenue-

(1-A-08-OB)

Staff Recommendation: Deny the appeal

Background:

The owners of the property located at 1209 Dakota Ave purchased three fifty foot wide lots and combined them through the one-lot subdivision process. Later, the owners placed a multi-sectional house on the new 150' wide lot. The house was placed there illegally without a building permit or Infill Housing Certificate of Appropriateness. The owner was notified and cited accordingly.

On October 2, 2007 MPC received the applicant's application. At its regularly scheduled meeting October 24, 2007, the Infill Housing Design Review Committee voted unanimously to deny the application. The applicant was present at this meeting and was provided with an opportunity to have dialogue with the committee. Issues that the committee had at that time centered on things such as drainage ditch relocation (located in a different location than was permitted by City Engineering), setbacks, orientation of the house on the property, lack of a porch, and lack of a front door facing the street. All of these issues are counter to the Heart of Knoxville Infill Housing Design Guidelines, created for this area.

At the applicant's request, several committee members met with the applicant to discuss alternative approaches at a meeting held in MPC's offices on November 14, 2007. During this meeting the applicant expressed her constrained timeline. As a result, on November 21, 2007 the committee held a specially called meeting to review the second application where it was approved with two conditions; (1) amend the front yard setback from 47' to 27', and (2) the existing ditch needed to be re-labeled to read "existing ditch to be moved to proposed ditch location."

The committee reviewed the project in the context of the immediate surroundings and since Dakota Avenue does not have a strong pattern of smaller houses on narrow lots (such as Craftsman-style typical in other sections of Lonsdale), the committee felt some latitude could be given to the applicant, including a more shallow roof pitch and wider lot width. The majority of the projects that the committee has reviewed to date do not meet the design guideline criteria 100% of the time; as a result the committee reviews the context of the project.

It is staff's opinion that the deviations from the guidelines are appropriate in this case and that the appeal of Lonsdale United for Change should be denied.

1-A-08-0B

M P C

APPEAL OF DECISION

METROPOLIIAN	Original Applicat	tion Name: 1209	DAKDTA A	VENUE			
PLANNING COMMISSION	in a Filtra	•	e Original application	•	•	, ,	
TENNESSEE	• •	iYear Plan Amendme on Review ☐ Str			~	L_ variance	
Suite 403 • City County Building 4 0 0 Main Street	☐Adm	inistrative Official's D	ecision El CERTI	ifi late of	APPROPRI	ateness	
Knoxville Tennessee 37902 8 6 5 • 2 1 5 • 2 5 0 0		□MPC □BZA □					
F A X • 2 1 5 • 2 0 6 8 www•knoxmpc•org		City Counc					
STATEMENT OF DECI	SION OPPOSED:			and the second section with the second section			
11/21/07 APPROVAL	W-1	······································	HEILATE UF	APPROPRIA	TENE .	FCE !!!	
1				Marie 1970	DE	C 0 4 2007	
		Market Committee			1		
STATEMENT OF PETIT	TONER'S INTERE	EST IN THE MATTE	₹:		N ₀		
THE BASIS OF IN							
Marmain come		b				4 1	
Homes THROUGHO						i i	
HOUSING YOU TO							
DESTÀ BIL DESTINAL A NAME OF PERSON AP	PEALING DECIS	JON:	ES AND A KE	אוואסווטעז ורי	HDWE DWII	LILDHIV.	
Name: Thmes A	Treh		Date Appeal Filed	0:12/04/	07		
Interest: DPPonELT Appeal Fee Amount:					E .		
i		onent Attorney, Other)	, ippodi i co i ano.	WIII,			
MEETING DATE OF AP							
, , ,							
MPC 1:30 p.m.		☐ County Commission at 4:00 p m.		ПС	☐ City BZA at 4:00 p.m		
01-10-	08						
Month • Date • Year		Month • D	ate • Year	1	Month • Date • Year		
ALL CORRESPONDEN	CE RELATING TO	THIS APPLICATIO	N SHOULD BE SE	NT TO:	e erre serre en l'annument et semme d'échanisme et en en en en		
111.21					Let.		
LLUFC) JAMES ALLEN 3613	LIPSTERN AVE H	1H KNAVIII	r TN 37	971 773	3-4553 k	037-3984	
Name: (Print)	Address	City	State	Zip •	Phone	Fax	
AUTHORIZATION OF A	PPLICATION:						
	Company of the second s						
I hereby certify that I am	the applicant or a	uthorized representa	tive for the above na	med appellant			
		Signature:					
		ŭ			_	-	
JAMES ALLEN 3613	WESTERN AVE	HIPA KNPXVIII	s 12 371	173	<u>,-4553 63</u>	37-3984	
Name: (Print)	Address •	City •	State •	Zip •	Phone	• Fax	
APPLICATION ACCEPT	ED BY:						